
 

NEW NETHERLAND INSTITUTE OFFICE 

P.O. Box 2536, ESP Station, Albany, NY 12220-0536 

Fax 518/473-0472,  nyslfnn@nysed.gov 

 CEC 7th flo222 Madison Ave., Room 10D45, Albany 12230   Albany, NY 12230 

Carole Otsu, Office Manager 

10th floor, CEC  518/486-4815 

 

Jeanne Hawkey, Office Associate 

10th floor, CEC 518/474-1195 

 

Bonnie Urso, Office Associate 

518/459-0579 (H),  518/253/4056 (Cell) 

bonnie.urso@nysed.gov 

 

Stephen McErleane, NNRC Projects Manager 

10th floor, CEC, 518/486-4986 

845/893-1781 (Cell) 

 

Valerie Chevrette 

Associate for Public Information 

518/727-5065 (Cell) 

valerie.chevrette@nysed.gov 

 
NEW NETHERLAND RESEARCH CENTER 

CEC 7th floor, 222 Madison Ave. 

Albany, NY 12230 

 

Dr. Charles T. Gehring, Director 

10th floor, 518/474-6067 

charles.gehring@nysed.gov 

 

Dr. Janny Venema, Associate Director 

8th floor CEC, 518/408-1210 

Janny.venema@nysed.gov 

 

Dr. Dennis Maika Senior Historian and Education 

Director 

9th floor, CEC; 914/318-3637 (Cell) 

dennis.maika@nysed.gov 

 

Russell Shorto, Senior Scholar in Residence  

301/338-0454 (Cell) 

russell@westnet.com 

 

OFFICERS AND TRUSTEES 

Terms expire at close of Annual Meeting in year indicated. To reach entire Board simultaneously:  

board@newnetherlandinstitute.org 

 

 

Jippe Hiemstra  2018 

President/Chair 

345 Nick Mush Rd.,  

Buskirk, NY 12028 

212/864-4453 (H); 518/753-7460 (Farm) 

917/439-9364 (Cell) 

jippehiemstra@msn.com 

Marilyn E. Douglas 2017 

Vice President 

52 Ryckman Ave., 

 Albany, NY 12208 

518/408-1212 (W); Fax: 518/473-0472 

518/489-0418 (H); 518-495-5993 (Cell) 

marilyn.douglas@nysed.gov 

E. James Schermerhorn 2019 

Corporate Secretary 

169 Kennewyck Circle,  

Slingerlands, NY 12159 

518/713-4570 (H)  

518/229-4648 (C) 

schermerhornej@verizon.net 

John Brownell, Treasurer 2017 

PO Box 91 

Clayton, NY  13624 

518/424-5643(Cell) 

riverbrownell@gmail.com 

 

Dr. Charles T. Gehring, ex officio 

CEC, Room 10D45,  

Albany, NY 12230-0001 

518/474-6067; Fax 518/473-0472 

518/765-4956 (H) 

charles.gehring@nysed.gov 

 

Bernard Margolis, State Librarian, ex officio 

10th floor, C.E.C., Albany, NY 12230 

Bernard.margolis@nysed.gov 

 

Phoebe Bender 2019   
125 Euclid  Ave., Albany, NY 12203 

518/436-8191 phoebebender@me.com 

 

Dr. Arthur Fontijn 2018 

One Bell Tower Drive #2301 

 Watervliet, NY 12189 

518/713-4972 (H) 

 fontia08@gmail.com 

 

Richard C. Kiger 2018 

1106 Blackshire Road 

Wilmington, DE 19805 

302/652-2652 (H), 302/354-2359 (C) 

richardcarvel@msn.com 

James F. Sefcik 2019 

80 Oakmont St., Niskayuna, NY 12309 

518/368-6100 (C) 

jfssrny@yahoo.com 

 

Michael Vande Woude  2019 
710 Fontana Drive, 

 Charlottesville, VA 22911 

908/230-7301 (Cell) 

vanderwoude@smeworkforce.com  

vandewoude@aol.com  

 

Everett (Rett) Law Zabriskie, III  2019 

252 Highwood Avenue 

Ridgewood, NJ 07450 

201/819-7629 (W) 
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